

[ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED]

No. 25-1064

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

PJM TRANSMISSION OWNERS,
Petitioners,
v.

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,
Respondent

*On Petition for Review of Orders of the
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission*

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
PENNSYLVANIA GOVERNOR JOSH SHAPIRO
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

February 10, 2026

Jennifer C. Selber
General Counsel

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Governor Josh Shapiro*

Jacob B. Boyer
Deputy General Counsel

Office of General Counsel
30 North Street, Suite 200
Harrisburg, PA 17101
jacobboyer@pa.gov
(717) 460-6786

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	v
Glossary	vii
Interest of Amicus Curiae	1
Summary of the Argument	2
Argument.....	4
I. PJM's independence from asset owners is necessary for just and reasonable rates.....	4
II. FERC may review RTOs' governance.....	12
Conclusion	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Associated Gas Distrib. v. FERC</i> , 824 F.2d 981 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	14
<i>California Power Agency v. Fed. Power Comm'n</i> , 514 F.2d 184 (D.C. Cir. 1975)	13
<i>Duquesne Light Co. v. Barasch</i> , 488 U.S. 299 (1989)	5
<i>Gulf States Utilities Co. v. Fed. Power Comm'n</i> , 411 U.S. 747 (1973) ...	13
<i>MISO Transmission Owners v. FERC</i> , 819 F.3d 329 (7th Cir. 2016)....	14
<i>Morgan Stanley Capital Grp. v. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1 of Snohomish Cnty., WA</i> , 554 U.S. 527 (2016).....	17
<i>National Ass'n of Regulatory Util. Comm'rs v. FERC</i> , 475 F.3d 1277 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	4
<i>Pennsylvania Power Co. v. FPC</i> , 343 U.S. 414 (1952)	12
<i>Process Gas Consumers Group v. FERC</i> , 177 F.3d 995 (D.C. Cir. 1999)13	
<i>Public Utility Dist. No. 1 of Snohomish Cnty., WA v. FERC</i> , 272 F.3d 607 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	5
<i>Transmission Access Policy Study Group v. FERC</i> , 225 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	3, 6, 13
<i>Xcel Energy Servs. Inc. v. FERC</i> , 41 F.4th 548 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	12, 18

Statutes

16 U.S.C. § 824d	12
16 U.S.C. § 824e	12
66 Pa.C.S. § 2805.....	9
Act 138, Electricity Generation Choice for Customers of Electric Cooperatives and Competition Act, Pub. Law No. 802 (1996)	8

FERC Orders

<i>Commonwealth of Pennsylvania v. PJM</i> , 191 FERC ¶ 61,066 (2025) ...	10
<i>New England Power Pool</i> , 83 FERC ¶ 61,045 (1998)	17
Order No. 2000, 89 FERC ¶ 61,285 (1999)	7
Order No. 888, 61 Fed. Reg. 21,540, at 21,593 (May 10, 1996).....	15, 16
Order No. 888-A, 62 Fed. Reg. 12,274 (Mar. 14, 1997)	15
<i>PJM Interconnection</i> , 105 FERC ¶ 61,294 (2003)	16
<i>PJM Interconnection</i> , 81 FERC ¶ 61,257 (1997)	3
<i>PJM Interconnection</i> , 96 FERC ¶ 61,061 (2001)	16

Regulations

18 C.F.R. § 35.34	16
-------------------------	----

Other Authorities

<i>Mid-Continent Area Power Pool Agreement</i> , 58 F.P.C. 2622 (1977)	14
<i>Policy Statement Regarding Regional Transmission Groups</i> , 58 Fed. Reg. 41,626 (Aug. 5, 1993).....	15
PUC, Competitive Safeguards for the Electric Industry, Pa. Bulletin, Vol. 30, No. 28 (July 8, 2000)	9
PUC, Investigation Order, Pa. Bulletin Vol. 31, No. 50, at. 6784 (Nov. 30, 2001)	8
